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368. Tuolumne. Kennedy Meadows. Kennedy Meadows Postcards. Lot of 3 different cards. 1
b/w card of Kennedy Resort, postmarked Stockton, 1934. 2 are modern color cards, one is postmarked
Sonora, 1965, published by Commercial Printers, photo by L. E. Lindholm. The other 2 cards do not
have publisher or photographer information. Xf. Est. $15-25

VENTURA

o 369. Ventura. Matilija. Matilija Postcards. Lot of 2 different
postcards. Two black and white chromolithographs, both of the
same image of four men seated on “Overhanging Rock.” Unused, 3” x 5”. Xf. Est. $20-40

YOLO
I..|:I AR b - b
370.  Yolo. Woodland. Bank of Woodland Check Collection. Lot of 7 pcs. Unused, unnum- LELURL R G L
bered. Datelined Blacks Station, Cal., 188X. Brown fancy design and print, light blue underprint. |'I‘.“ : e
Printed by Grogan & Martin. 3” x 8”. Xf. Est. $30-60 pe. 3

371. Yolo. Woodland. Storkmans/ Billiard/ Parlors/ Woodland/ Cal// GF/ 5cents/ IT. Rd, brass, 21mm. Xf. Est. $15-30

- 372. California/Other. Checks. California, Colorado & Nevada Checks, 1866-1932. Lot of 5 different
Sl s s 8 checks. Savage Mine Check, datelined Virginia, 1866, signed by Shaw, printed by J. P. LeCount & Co. First
Tl Vi Soismibe il 1 National Gold Bank, RND imprinted revenue, datelined San Francisco, 1875, printed by Crocker & Co.. SF.

o ' National Gold Bank & Trust Co, check #170, datelined San Francisco, 1879, printed by Waters & Co, red print
. on check, 2 cent revenue at right edge. National Bank of D. O. Mills & Co, check #1085, datelined El Dorado,
" 1o bt b 1o = == 1898, printed by Dierman & Jones, SF, written from the Union Gold MC. Portland Gold Mining Co Check

PR = ) F 19021, written on First National Bank, Cripple Creek, Colorado. All Vf. Est. $25-50

Partial

COLORADO

W r sk s M e

373. Colorado Territory. Arapahoe. Denver. Denver Foundry & Machine Shop Letterhead. Datelined
Denver, C.T., 1862. Letter regarding travel to Denver. The foundry was not listed in the 1859 directory. Rare
early Denver piece at the beginning of the Colorado Gold Rush. 9 3/4” x 7 1/2”. Fine, tears at folds, foxing. Est.
$50-150

374. Arapahoe. Denver. Pedley-Ryan & Co. Silver Round. Pedley-Ryan & Co was an investment house in Denver. In 1933, the com-
pany wanted to boost silver sales, especially for the small investor, and started a campaign called “Buy an ounce of Silver.” On January 5,
1933, Penley-Ryan began selling silver rounds that matched a standard U.S. silver dollar. Each round contained 1 ounce, 430 grains, of 99%
fine silver. The company believed that it would sell thousands of the rounds boosting the silver prices and was even willing to buy back the
rounds at the fair market value for that day. However, the campaign was ceased at the end of the summer after sales did not reach expecta-
tions. Sachs-Lawlor Co manufactured the silver rounds with the silver acquired from the Denver Mint. An employee of Penley-Ryan
stamped or punched each of the rounds in the office. The company produced 7 different variations of the rounds produced either due to
incorrect dies. The company was even forced to change the sizing of the rounds because of complaints that the rounds were being used in
automatic pumps at filling stations. The rounds were the same size and weight of a U.S. Silver Dollar, but Pendley-Ryan sold the rounds at 3
for a $1 (Hilbert-Kappen, So Called Dollars, p.132-133). The round in this lot is Type III in Hilbert-Kappen. There were only 85 struck of
this variety. Pendley-Ryan & Co./ Denver//One Ounce/ Silver/ 90%. Rd, silver, 38mm. Unc-Exemplary. Very Rare. Est. $100-300

375. Arapahoe. Denver. Pedley-Ryan & Co. Silver Round. See lot above for the story on the silver rounds. This silver round is Type
IV in Hilbert-Kappen (So Called Dollars) with about 500 struck. Pendley-Ryan hoped this would have been the final variety and the mistakes
all found until complaints rolled in about the slugs being use in automatic machines in place of U.S. Dollars (Pendley-Ryan sold the rounds at
3 for $1). This is the most common of the Pendley-Ryan Silver Rounds. Pendley-Ryan & Co./ Denver// 1933/ Silver/ 430 Grains. Rd, silver,
38mm. Xf-Unc with minor toning. Est. $50-100

— . 376. Bent. Fort Lyon. Fort Lyon/ Colo.// 25/ Cents. Rd, br, 23mm. Fine, toned, mottled, pitted.
= = Gt Est. $20-40

Yoot B

B ” " 377. Chaffee. Early Silver Mining Co. Unissued, 188x, no cert #. Vignette of miners working

TR : underground. Black border green background. Buena Vista, Colorado printed on certificate. Buena

e e g e Vista is now a ghost town originally located as a railroad distribution center dating back to the mid

1870’s. The town held an election in 1880 declaring it the county seat of Chaffee. (Eberhart, p.251).

. Very fine. Est. $25-75

b
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378. Chaffee. Salida. Salida Checks. Lot of 3 different pcs. One drawn on First National Bank
check, 1894, and two on Salida State Bank, 1903. All are from the same company, E.R. Alexander & ’

Co. (Merc. Co.). The first has a wheat design behind intertwined company initials, the other two plain |+ . for
one yellow and blue paper. 3” x 87-3” x 8 1/2”. V{-Xf, soiling and fading. Est. $20-40 Bl eaccpaSos s Haxa

[

Y

i Raxm
. . p & Bnasiaa Brears
379. El Paso. Colorado Springs. Colorado Springs Dog Tags. Lot of 2 different tags. 1924 brass H I

triangle, 1971 brass oval. Est. $25-75
380. El Paso. Manitou. Bank of Manitou. Lot of 3 different -
i m pes. Cert. #’s C78, P28, 47. Incorporated in Colorado in 1907. Issued to Mrs. Nina O. Scrogin for 10
My rot shares in 1945, Reconstruction Finance Corp. for 10 shares in 1934, and Martha A. Wilson for 14 shares
in 1932. Three different officers’ signatures. 1935 has a vignette of an elk on a hillside. Green, brown
and orange borders, each printed by goes. 8 1/4” x 11”. V{-Xf, foxing, some wrinkling. Est. $100-300

381. Fremont. Canyon City. Fremont County Bank Checks. i iy ;
Lot of 2 different pcs. Both 1898, one with “Colorado.” at left. : et fovitumig il
Green and white, and black and white. 2 3/4” x 6 1/4”-3” x 8”. : ;

VI/XT, some foxing. Est. $20-40 Frwiet omay Ty

Partial

382.  Fremont. Florence. Colorado Masonic Medal. Florence Chapter No. 35 R.A.M./ Sept. 18/ 3 _f:?_;r"'
Chartered 1902/ S.T.K.S.H.T.W.S./ Sterling/ Florence, Colo.// (Masonic symbols). Round/ Oct, silver,
27mm, Xf, extremely rare. Est. $50-150

383. Colorado. General. Colorado County Tax Warrants. Lot of 7 different pcs. San Juan,
Huerfano, Conejos, Morgan, Rio Blanco, and Sedgwick Counties are all represented in this lot. Nice
pieces, each with a vignette of either an allegorical figure leaning against the Colorado state seal, the
Colorado State Seal, or a woman gathering wheat. All Xf, some with folds. Est. $75-150

384. Colorado. General. Colorado Check Collection. Lot of 23 ‘
different checks. Two from the Garfield County State Bank, three 1I,‘,,.Ig,-,-.l.'l'-'- L
different styles from the Fowler State Bank, and 8 from the First et

National Bank, 7 of different styles. The remaining 10 are from 4""!“"""*' """h"' -
miscellaneous banks and businesses, including an attorney, Bank of Redgway, Montezuma Valley f i -..'E=EL
e

Irrigation, and Victory Motor Co. among others. All are used, “Paid”. 2
3/4” x 6”. V{-Xf, some foxing. Est. $50-100

_-.‘*.:::-L “"I
385. Gilpin. Central City/ Nevadaville. Central City and Nevadaville e

Real Photo Postcards. Lot of 2 different postcards. Both bird’s eye views, with white borders. 3 1/2” x 5
1/2”. Unused. Xf, light wear to edges. Est. $50-100

_!
II

386. Jefferson. Golden. Golden Dog Tag, 1912. Brass dog tag, octagonal, 1912. VF. Est. $25-75

387. Lake. Leadville. Derry Gold Dredge Printed Photo Postcard.
Image of gold dredge near Leadville, with Mt. Massive in background. The
Leadville district began as a gold placer dredging district later becoming one
of the major sources of moly(bdenum). Unused. 3 1/2” x 5 1/2”, Xf.

Est. $25-50

388. Lake. Leadville. Leadville Souvenir Spoon. The Yak/ (pic-Yak)/ Leadville,
Colo. engraved in bowl. Miner’s cabin, train, pack mule, and miner engraved on handle. Cowboy rustling cattle and horse-
drawn covered wagon engraved on reverse handle. Sterling, S.M. 5 1/4”. Xf. Est. $100-200

389. Lake. Leadville. Leadville Stereocard. Burro Pack Train, on the Way to
Leadville, Colo., U.S.A. Stereo card view of pack burros in the foreground, with miners
and other burros heading up the trail. Photographed and published by the Kilburn Bros.,
¢.1890. Est. $50-100
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390. Mineral. Creede. Colorado Mine Lithographs. Lot of 2 different pcs. One image of the Commodore
Workings on the Amethyst Vein , and one of West Willow Creek, both by artist Chris Smith, 1984, signed. Limited
prints by Alan Carr, lithographer. Each has a “Certificate of Limited Edition”. 14” x 11”. Xf. Est. $50-100

391. Colorado. Mining. Colorado Underground Photo Cards. Lot of 2 different
pcs. One real photo postcard image of a miner and mule “1800 ft. underground,
Cresson Mine, 1938,” unused, white border; one chromolithograph image of 7 miners
underground, with candles and lunch tins, postmarked Orchard, Colo. 1908. Both Vf,
both with light wear to edges. Est. $50-150

392. Morgan/LaPlata. Ft. Morgan/ Durango. Colorado Trade Tokens. Lot of 2
| different tokens. Mack-Ft. Morgan, Colo.// GF/ 5cents/ IT, sc(12), 26mm, al; Elks
Club/ No. 507/ Durango,/ Colo// GF/ 5cents/ In/ Merchandise, sq, br, 23mm. Fine,
, with wear to high spots, to Vf/Xf, toned. Est. $10-20

393. Ouray. Ouray. Stamp Mill and Gold Concentrator View
Stereocard. Ouray is labeled as one of the “mining center(s)”. Two men
operating machinery in background. Published by Keystone View Co., 1898. B.L Singley, photographer.
Est. $50-100

394, Park. (Como). Brunswick Balke Collender Trade Token. Good for One Drink/ or/

Cigar/(arrows)/ E. L. Thayer// The Brunswick Balke/ Collender/Compy/ (pic pool table)/ check. Br 23mm, rd. vf. Dark toned. Not in 1886
Bradstreet for Fairplay or Como. [circa 1888-90] Edward L. Thayer came to Fairplay in 1875 to work for Fred Clark’s hydraulic gold mine.
Thayer had made a name for himself as a Chinese labor liaison, and brought 200 Chinese miners with him to Fairplay. He had been success-
ful in California with the Chinese, and had brought many to Gilpin gold mines in 1873. Thayer directed the placer operation there from 1876
until 1878, when a flood wiped out all their working area and equipment. Shortly after, Thayer was hired by former Colorado Governor john
Evans to take his Chinese laborers to Como to work the coal mines. In 1880 there were about 124 Chinese laborers in Como, about a third
were miners, according to Virginia Simmons in Bayou Salado. Como was then a town of about 134 residents. Simmons cites one saloon, sta-
bles, a blacksmith shop, carpenter shop, etc. About the time this token might have been issued (c1885) a huge explosion in one of the coal
mines killed 35 Chinese miners. The Chinese were also the victim of racist attacks, one time killing one, though the Italian crowd responsi-
ble was run out of town later. By bout 1888 or a little later, eight saloons were reported. Thayer had a stroke in 1890 and probably died short-
ly after. This token is previously unreported, and was dug in the local area. While this piece deserves much more research, it is most proba-
bly from Como based on the research at hand, which places Thayer at Como at the time this token must have been used. X rare. Est. $300-
500

et el

T a: . : , o .
(E ""i 39s. Colorado. Pike’s Peak. Guide to Kansas: The Pike’s Peak Region, by James Redpath.
=

Published by J. H. Colton, NY, 1859. 1952 reprint of original of 1859. 40 pages, with advertisements at

i
sl

P .. end. There is a fold out map attached to rear cover and a short story on the reprint attached on front inside

¥ NS ul =1
] T '—i:. . cover. Hardbound fancy cover in faux leather, 4 x 6”. The original of this pocket hand book sells at auc-
= e e tion for $15,000-25,000. 6” x 4” (book), 9” x 6” (box), and 16” x 11” (poster). All xf, poster with folds.
ek e Est. $50-100
™ —.-I___!:' ..':' 3

X s ey kel LR

396. Pueblo. Pueblo. Edelstein Bros./ 117/ 0. Main St./ Pueblo, Colo.//GF/ 10c/ IT. 8 scal-
lops, al, 24mm, vf. Est. $25-50 Tﬁ

397. Colorado. Rico. Rico Souvenir Sterling Silver Spoon, ¢.1890-1920. Rico, Colo engraved in bowl. Leaf pattern on end
of handle. Manufactured by Ramsey. Minor tarnish. 4” long. Xf. Est. $50-100

398. San Miguel. Telluride. Smuggler Mine Printed Photo Postcard. Green sepia-tone,
white border. Shows mine operations on hillside. 3 1/2” x 5 1/2”. Est. $25-50

399. Summit. Breckenridge. Breckenridge Dog Tags. Lot of 3 different tags. 1917 #7,
oval, aluminum; 1957 brass fire hydrant; 1959 brass dog’s head. Est. $50-75

400. Summit. (Montezuma). B. M. Co.//GF/ 2 1/2¢/ IT. Rd, al, 24mm, dirty. Dug in Montezuma. We are not sure where Montezuma
was located in Colorado. Unlisted. Est. $25-50
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401. Teller. Cripple Creek. Carbonate Hill Gold Mining & Milling Co. Cert. #275. Incorporated pactmt s TG
in Colorado. Issued to B.W. Davis for 1000 shares in 1899. Signed by president W. Davis and asst. sec- | 2
retary S.J. Davis. Cancelled by red writing across the certificate. Datelined Colorado Springs, Co. The
company owned the New York and Hustler lodes on Copper Mountain, reportedly with only $25 in cash
and no production through 1900 (Ref: Hills, p.105). Vignette of spread-winged bald eagle. Brown bor-
der, printer not noted. 8” x 10”. Xf, folds. Est. $50-100

B 402. Teller. Cripple Creek. Cripple Creek Businesses
okl : Promotional Items. Lot of 2 different pcs. Florsheim Shoe pull,

a Ellis Rosenburg (prop.) , and Sam Lang, California Wine and

Kentucky Whiskey retailer bottle opener. Both Vf, the pull with

some dark spotting, the bottle opener with wear to wood handle. Est. $50-100
403. Teller. Cripple Creek. Cripple Creek Champion Prize Waltzer Medal. 1917, gold. 33mm, with
hangar. BU. Est. $50-150

404. Teller. Cripple Creek. Cripple Creek Chromolitho Postcards. Lot of 10 different pcs. Mary
McKinney Mine, Bird’s Eye Views and early images of Cripple Creek. One used, postmarked Berthoud, 1949.
Est. $75-150

405. Teller. Cripple Creek. Cripple Creek High School Watch Fob, 1917. Octagonal, with
leather strap still present. 37mm. Xf, toned, leather a bit worn. Est. $25-75

406. Teller. Cripple Creek. Cripple Creek Masonic Pin. July, 1897. Rd, with star in center,
encircled by wreath, with colorful paper background. Two loops at top for hangar suspension. VT,
worn. Est. $50-150

407. Teller. Cripple Creek. Cripple Creek Chromolitho Postcards. Lot of 5 different
cards. One captioned “1913. Mines at Goldfield, Cripple Creek, Colo” showing the town of Goldfield
with several mines in background, no photographer or publisher info. Second card has 9826. Cripple
Creek, Colo and shows an overview of the town, similar reverse to first card. Third card is captioned
“City of Cripple Creek, Colorado, On Colorado and Cripple Creek Railway” with an overview of the
town of Cripple Creek presumably taken from the tracks. Reverse has Souvenir Post Card at top in blue.
Published by Valentine & Sons’ Publishers. Fourth card is captioned “15043. Map of Cripple Creek
District, Colo.” The card shows a diagrammatic view of the mountains and canyons with important
mines and locations attributed. Reverse has a narrative of the Cripple Creek district, published by H. H.
T. Co. Last card is a brown tint monochrome captioned “Bird’s Eye View of Cripple Creek, Colo.” Published by Bay state Novelty Co,
Boston, Berlin and Leipzig. This card is postmarked Cripple Creek, but date is not legible. All Xf. Est. $25-75

408. Teller. Cripple Creek. Cripple Creek Mines Chromolitho Postcards, ¢.1910. Lot of 4 differ-
ent cards. None of the cards have publisher or photographer information. Mines shown are the El Paso,
Elkton, Independence and Portland & Independence. All the cards show the mill buildings and dumps.
Xf. Est. $25-50

409. Teller. Cripple Creek. Dante Gold Mining Co. Cert.
#2217. Incorporated in Colorado in 1895. Issued to Charles
Schenk for 1000 shares in 1899. Signed by Aitken as president and
Shoup as secretary. No vignette. Gilt border, seal and underprint. Printed by Gowdy-Simmons Co. The
office of the company was located in Colorado Springs and the Dante mine was located on Bull Hill. It
was developed by one 450’ shaft and several others from 150-250 foot depths. At the time of Hill’s
report, most of the work was being done on the fourth level where a good stop of ore about 120 feet long
was being exploited. (Hill’s, p.151). Minor foxing with several small tears along the edges. Vf. Est.
$25-50

410. Teller. Cripple Creek. Denver Exchange Match Safe. Advertisement on one side, and an

:-:EEE i engraved bald eagle on the other. 2 3/4” x 1 1/2”. Vf, worn. Est. $100-300
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411. Teller. Cripple Creek. Doctor Jack Pot Mining Co. Cert. #4509. Incorporated in Wyoming

in 1905. Issued to A. E. Carlton for 600 shares in 1923. Signed by A. E. Carlton as president, and ——
Mann as secretary. Cancelled by hole punches. The stock was cancelled in 1935 and was cashed in by The Buclor dack Pof ining Conpeey
Carlton’s wife, Irene after Albert Carlton had passed on. Vf, folds. Est. $75-150 ' =

412. Teller. Cripple Creek. Doctor Jack Pot Mining Co. Cert. #2769. Issued to Geo. R. Swallow
for 1000 shares in 1912. Signed by A. E. Carlton president and Shepard secretary. No vignette. Black A
print. Cancelled by hole punches. Printer not noted. The Jack Pot mine was located on Raven Hill.

The mine was later bought by A. E. Carlton who helped finance the El Paso Tunnel to drain the mine. In
1915 the company shipped 14,719 tons of gold ore, averaging $20 per ton. (Mines Handbook, 1912, p440).
Small tear along left edge. F-vf, tear at left edge, staple mark at upper left. Est. $25-50

Lots 411 & 412 are the same style.

413. Teller. Cripple Creek. Findley Gold Mining Co. Cert. #888. Incorporated in Colorado. Issued
to Annie Burrows for 1000 shares in 1898. Cancelled by stamps. Signed by secretary Jones. Fancy
masthead. Rust colored border and print. The property was located on Bull Hill where two shafts were
sunk to depths of 600’ and 415’ with several drifts (Hills, 1900). Fine, stains at right. Est. $25-75

i 414. Teller. Cripple Creek. Fraternal Order of Eagles Gold Camp Medal.
» L T : =¢, Elaborate, with eagle hangar, reading F.O.E., below which hangs a “specimen”. The last
Bottom edge is not trimmed tight as it . S . .
CS two hangars give the order number, and a mining image. Red, white and blue ribbon
appears in image. . s .. . . . .
behind. 4 1/2”. This is a nice piece, although heavily worn, but not nearly as nice at the
one sold last year. Est. $150-300

415. Teller. Cripple Creek. Golden Cycle Corp. Cert. #2889. Incorporated in West
VA. TIssued to Julie V. L. Penrose for 75 shares in 1932. Signed for president Bates, and
by secretary Underwood. Vignette of the Cyanide and Floatation plant at Colorado
Springs. Brown border. Fine, stained at left. Cancelled by hole punches over signa-
tures. 10 cent document stamp on reverse. Julie V. L. Penrose signs the reverse. Julie was probably
his wife or daughter. See lot above for the story on the Golden Cycle. No printer noted. Est. $25-75

416. Teller. Cripple Creek. Golden Cycle Mining & Reduction Co. Cert. #923. Incorporated in
West VA. Issued to L. G. Carlton for 10,000 shares in 1915. Signed by A.E Carlton as president.
Vignette of “Largest Cyanide Mill in the U.S.” Cancelled by hole punches over signatures. The story of
the Golden Cycle has been written up several times in our previous catalogs. L. G. Carlton was Albert’s
brother who was an active participant in the building of the Carlton empire. Vf, folds. Est. $50-100

417. Teller. Cripple Creek. Golden Cycle Mining & Reduction Co. Cert. #3371. Incorporated in
West VA. Issued to O. H. Shoup for 500 shares in 1916. Signed by A. E. Carlton as president. ; ;
Cancelled by hole punches over signatures. Vignette of “The Largest Cyanide Mill in the U.S.” Oliver < i L")

H. Shoup moved to Colorado Springs at age 13. He got involved in mining with Velmer Reed and was Lots 416 & 417 are the same style.
secretary of the Rose Nicol GMC and the Moon Anchor MC. Shoup and Reed organ-

ized the Midwest Oil Co, Midwest Refining Co and the Westland Securities Co. (Hills, p.413; Levine, p.65-67). V1.
Est. $25-75

| 418. Teller. Cripple Creek. Monte Cristo Link & Furber Match Safe. Silver plated. Opens like a coffin, on the
side, instead of at the top. Probably from a saloon or cigar store. 2 3/4” x 1 1/2”, C.1895-1905. Fine, quite toned and
worn. Est. $100-300

| 419. Teller. Cripple Creek. Rebekah Assembly Button. Twentieth Annual Session Rebekah

| Assembly 1.O.O.F./ (pic-woman at water well). Two pink and green ribbon ends with “Cripple Creek
| Colorado” and “October 1910”. Button is 43mm and ribbon is 2 1/2” long. Gilt lettering on ribbon is
worn, but piece is in otherwise very fine condition. Est. $50-150

- e
.‘-;"!L&'-' ot 4 ',[ 420. Teller. Cripple Creek. Rose Nicol Gold Mining Co. Cert. #3170. Incorporated
F [ ﬁ in Colorado. Issued to A. E. Carlton for 1 share in 1926. Signed by Carlton on
B = h % reverse. Signed by Aitken as secretary. Fancy masthead, no vignette. Pink border and seal. Gowdy
: . = & Printing & Engraving. 6 x 9” Datelined Colorado Springs, Colo. Mines included the Rose and Gurley
; i " on Battle Mountain and Bull Hill. Vf. Est. $50-100
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421. Teller. Cripple Creek. Women of Woodcraft Cripple Creek Ribbon. Top hangar reads “Neighbor,” below which
hangs a green, white and red ribbon, which reads, “Cripple Creek/ Circle, No. 61/ Cripple Creek/ Colorado”. The bottom medal
reads, “Women of Woodcraft/ (pic- sunset, and axe and hammer resting on log)/ Alis Volat Proprius, rd, br, 37mm. The entire
piece is 4 3/4” long, the metal parts of which are gilt. Worn, but in otherwise fine/Vf condition. Est. $75-150

422. Teller. Cripple Creek. Woodmen Circle Souvenir Spoon. Union shield at top, underneath which is a camp-
fire. Reverse handle has a spread-winged bald eagle, J. M. Goode L. Jr.. Sterling, made by P&B. 5 1/4”. Xf. Est. $75-
150

423. Teller. Cripple Creek/Victor. Cripple Creek and Victor Promotional Pieces. Lot of
4 different pcs. Pool hall paper trade token, Teller County Jail miniature calendar, FOE leather
fold, and Victor Opera House advertising token. Ranging in condition from Vf-Unc. Est. $75- ooy -t
100 . i

424. Teller. Cripple Creek/Victor. Red Eye Shot Tokens. Lot of 2 different pcs. One is
for the Palace Hotel Bar, Cripple Creek, the other for Murphy’s Saloon, Victor. Both rd, br,
28mm. Fine/Vf, with wear to high spots, toning around lettering. Est. $50-150

Al
LETRE- S L P

425. Teller. Goldfield. E. Metterer/ Goldfield/ Colo.// GF/ 5cents/ IT. R5. Rd, br, 21mm, V{/Xf, toned. Est. $50-75

426. Teller. Goldfield. Goldfield Lodge A.O.U.W. Ancient Order of United Workmen Medal, “Instituted June 14,
1899.” 51mm, Fine/Vf, 15mm chip removed at left. Est. $50-100

427. Teller. Goldfield. Horse Shoe/ Bar/ Goldfield,/ Colo.// GF/ 5cents/ IT. Rd, br, 21lmm. Vf{, toning. Est. $200-
400

428. Teller. Victor(?). Agitator/ Cigar/ Store// Scheier Bros/ Scents. Rd, br, 2Imm. Unlisted, but probably Victor.
Lot #426. Fine, worn at high spots, toned. Est. $25-50

429. Teller. Victor(?). Sapphire 928 Main/ Scents/ IT// 5. Rd, br, 21lmm. Unlisted, probably Victor. Vf, toned, dark spotting. Est.
$25-50

430. Teller. Victor. Berkowitz Bros./ Victor,/ Colo.// GF/ 5cents/ IT. Rd, br, 2lmm. R-7, Unc. Est. $50-100

431. Teller. Victor. Eddy & Post Billiard Hall Tokens. Lot of 3 different tokens. Good for 5, 10 and 25 cents. Rd, br, al; Sc(10), al.
21mm-30mm. Xf-Unc. Est. $50-100

432. Teller. Victor. Murphy’s/ Smoker/ Victor, Colo.// GF/ 5cents/ IT. Lot of 2 different pcs. Br, rd, 21lmm. Xf. Est. $25-50

433. Teller. Victor. Scandia Bar/ Victor,/ Colo.// GF/ 5cents/ IT. Rd, br, 21mm, Vf, toned, mottled, surface roughness on reverse. R-4.
Est. $20-40

434. Teller. Victor. Victor Match Safe. Image of Victor on one side, and the front of a building on
the other. 2 3/4” x 1 1/2”. Vf, images discolored, metal worn. Est. $200-400

435. Teller. Victor. Victor Mavericks. Lot of 2 different tokens. Andrew Eddy/ Baltimore/ Billiard
Hall// GF 5cents IT, rd, with hole in center, br, 21mm; Victor/ GF/ 5¢/ IT/ Pool Hall, rd, paper, 38mm.
Fine, faded, stains, and VT, toning, wear to high spots. R-3 (Colorado Token Book). Est. $10-15

436. Teller. Victor. Victor Rare Trade Tokens. Lot of 2 different pcs. Diamond Club token, Marius Durand (prop.), R4; and B.P.
Schoen trade token, R5. Both rd, br, 21lmm. Vf, with toning and mottling. Est. $50-100

437. Teller. Victor. Vietor Souvenir Mirror. View of Victor from hill. Aluminum, 70mm, Vf, dark spot-
ting on mirror. Est. $100-300

438. Teller. Victor. Victor Trade Tokens. Lot of 2 different pcs. At The/ Gold Cycle/ Victor/ Colo.//
25cents/ IT, al, rd, 27mm; Dingman’s/ Victor,/ Colo.// GF/ 5cents/ IT. Rd, br, 21mm. V{/Xf, with toning, to
BU. Est. $50-75
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439. Yuma. Yuma. Yuma Checks. Lot of 3 different pcs. From the First National Bank, and two
from the Citizens State Bank. All used, 1910-1914. Fairly simple design, one with cloud design in

under print. 2 3/4” x 6”-3 1/2” x 8”. Yuma County is located in northeastern Colorado and Yuma is the - 7 G P
county seat. All Cancelled. Xf. Est. $25-50
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INGOTS

This is Part II of the Franklin US Mint and US Assay Office silver ingot collection. The third part will be offered in Auction #17 scheduled
for the fall of 2002. Please see the Auction #13 catalog for more information on Paul Franklin and these wonderful ingots. Mr. Franklin
spent years in correspondence with various US Mint and Assay Office officials trying to get them to make him five ounce ingots. Some
cooperated, some didn’t.

440. California. San Francisco. San Francisco Mint Silver Ingot. Mint of the United States/ pic eagle with shield/
At San Francisco (in 30mm oval with single line border as a single gang punch) /2020 / 999.5 Fine. The number 7 is
punched on one end facing the reader. On the reverse is punched 13.95 ozs. Overall size 66mm long, 38mm wide,
16mm thick. This pattern is sometimes considered as the oldest pattern, usually noted as pre-1900, but I cannot prove
this. Est. $600-1000

441. California. San Francisco. San Francisco Mint Silver Ingot. Mint of the United
States/ pic eagle with shield/ At San Francisco (in 30mm oval with single line border as a sin-
gle gang punch) /1032 / 24.65 ozs/ 999.5 Fine. The number 13 is punched on one end. Overall
size 90mm long, 60mm wide, 14mm thick. This pattern is sometimes considered as the oldest pattern, usually noted
as pre-1900, but I cannot prove this. Est. $750-1000

442. California. San Francisco. San Francisco Mint Silver Ingot. U. S. Mint / 1959 /eagle
. with shield/ San Francisco Inside circle 25mm in diameter. 5.39 / ozs / 999.5 FINE. The number
40 is punched on the end facing the reader. Overall size 57mm long, 34mm wide, 8mm thick. The 1946 punch on the
reverse of this bar is identical to the 946 of the 25.24 ounce ingot in this group. Est. $600-1000

443. New York. New York. New York Assay Office Silver Ingot. U. S. Assay Office /
1954 / eagle with shield / New York inside circle 26mm in diameter as a single gang punch. / Fine / 999. M@
punched in the end closest to reader. On right side is 0zs. 44.09. On the end away from the reader is punched the
ingot number 256. Overall size 96mm long, 47 mm wide, 30 mm thick. This is a choice New York bar, finely

punched and one of the most attractive in the collection, and certainly one of the best of this group. Est. $800-
1200

444. Pennsylvania. Philadelphia. Philadelphia Mint Silver Ingot. 946 / No. 88 / Fine/ 999. / ozs 25.24 / U. S. Mint/
(pic eagle with shield)/ Philadelphia all in circular gang punch 26mm in diameter. Overall size 100 mm long, 40mm wide,
19mm thick. The number 10 is punched on the end away from the reader. 1 believe this to be a 1946 dated ingot, with the
numeral “1” not clearly punched. Est. $650-1000

445. Pennsylvania. Philadelphia. Philadelphia Mint Silver Ingot. U. S. Mint / eagle with shield/
Phila. Inside double ring circle 30mm in diameter. No other markings on the obverse. The number 10 is
punched on the end away from the reader. On the reverse is 1946/ Fine/ 999/ ozs/ 5.55/ No.7 Overall size
65mm long, 34mm wide, 8mm thick. The 1946 punch on the reverse of this bar is identical to the 946 of
the 25.24 ounce ingot in this group. Est. $600-1000






